
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Keren Murphy 
Direct Line: 0161 2535130 
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 
 

Councillors : A Cummings (Chair), J Black, S Briggs, 
S Carter, R Caserta, D Gunther, P Heneghan, D Jones, 
A Matthews, A Quinn, S Southworth and Y Wright 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Planning Control Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 February 2015 

Place:  Peel Room, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 
 
The Development Manager will brief the Committee on 
any changes made to the Planning Applications to be 
considered since the issue of the Agenda.  This 
information will also be provided in the Supplementary 
Agenda which will be circulated to Members and made 
available to the public on the Council’s website on the 
day of the meeting. 

Notes: 
Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Balcony Bar). 
Pre-meeting Briefing (Lancaster Room) 
Details of Site Visit/Member Training will be circulated 
separately, for the information of Members and 
Officers. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
The Agenda and Reports for the meeting are attached. 
 
The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council’s Intranet for 
Councillors and Officers and on the Council’s Website at 
www.bury.gov.uk – Council and Democracy. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Mike Kelly 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY, 2015  (Pages 1 - 
4) 
 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 62) 
 

5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 63 - 74) 
 
A report from the Development Manager on recent Delegated Planning 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee held 
on 20 January, 2015.  
 

6  PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 75 - 78) 
 
A report from the Development Manager on recent Planning Appeal 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee held 
on 20 January, 2015.  
 

7  PAS PEER REVIEW  (Pages 79 - 102) 
 
A report from the Development Manager providing a summary of the 
recent PAS Review of the working of the Planning Committee.  
 

8  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 419 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 Date of Meeting: 20 January, 2015 

 
 Present: 
  
 Councillors: Councillor A Cummings (In the Chair)  
  Councillors J Black, S Carter, R Caserta, D Gunther, P 

Heneghan, D Jones, A Matthews, A Quinn, S 
Southworth and Y Wright 

    
 Public attendance: 45 members of the public were in attendance  
 
 Apologies for  
 absence: Councillor S Briggs 
 

   
PCC.618  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Gunther declared a personal interest in respect of planning 
application 58104.  Councillor Gunther is a member of Friends of 
Ramsbottom Civic Hall but took no part in any of the discussions held in 
relation to this particular application. 

 
PCC.619   MINUTES 
 
   Delegated decision: 
 

  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December, 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

   
PCC.620 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 58104, 58105, 58146, 58184 
and 58252. 
 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in 
respect of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes 
for each speaker, including representations from Councillors Bevan, 
Fitzwalter and Hodkinson, Ward Councillors for Ramsbottom Ward who 
spoke on planning application 58104. 
 
A site visit was undertaken prior to the Committee meeting in relation to 
Planning Application 58104. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That Approval be given to the following application in accordance with 

the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included: 

 
58105  Site of the former Claremont Home, Park View Road, 
Prestwich, Manchester – Prestwich – Sedgley Ward 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 420 

Planning Control Committee, 20 January 2015 
 
Erection of extra care accommodation for the elderly (Class C2 Use – 
Residential Institutions) (62 units in total) landscaping and car parking 
 
58133  Windacre Works, Mather Road, Bury – Ramsbottom & 
Tottington – North Manor Ward 
Outline application for demolition of the existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for residential development including means of 
access (All other Matters Reserved) 
 
The decision to Approve with Conditions is subject to the addition of 
the following Conditions:- 
 
Condition 17:  No development shall commence until full details of a 
scheme for the eradication and/or control of Japanese Knotweed (Fallonica 
Japonica, Rouse Decraene, Polygonum Cuspidatum) and Himalayan 
Balsam (Impatiens Glandulifera) is submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The approved management plan shall 
include a timetable for implementation. Should a delay of more than one 
year occur between the date of approval of the management scheme and 
either the date of implementation of the management scheme or the date 
of development commenc
[...]
uary 2015 
 
change, flooding and coastal change of the NPPF.  
 
58184  Mercedes Benz, 845 Manchester Road, Bury – Whitefield & 
Unsworth – Unsworth Ward 
Erection of 17 no. column mounted lights and 4 no. wall mounted lights in 
the dealership car park/display area, 27 no. wall mounted lights on the 
roof-top car park and provision of a low level wall and railings along the 
Manchester Road site frontage 
 
58252  51 Heathfield Road, Bury – Whitefield & Unsworth – 
Unsworth Ward 
Single storey extension at side 
 

2. That the Committee Refuse the following application for the reasons as 
set out :- 
 
58104  Land to the Rear of The Grants Arms, Market Place, 
Ramsbottom, Bury – Ramsbottom and Tottington – Ramsbottom 
Ward 
Erection of 24 (Cat C) flats for retirement housing for the elderly, 
communal facilities, landscaping and car parking 
 
Reasons 

 

1. The proposed development would be a discordant and unsympathetic 
feature, by virtue of the proposed materials comprising the elevational 
treatments, fenestration and window frames, which would be 
inappropriate to, and have a seriously detrimental impact on the visual 
amenity of the Ramsbottom Conservation Area of which the site forms 
part. 
As such, the proposals would neither preserve or enhance the 
traditional character or appearance of the Ramsbottom Conservation 
Area or respect the local character and distinctiveness of the 
neighbouring heritage assets - the Civic Hall or the Grant's Arms Hotel, 
a Grade II Listed Building. 
The proposals would therefore conflict with policies of the Unitary 
Development Plan EN2/1 Character of Conservation Areas, EN2/2 
Conservation Area Control and Chapter 12 - Conserving and enhancing 
the historic environment of the NPPF. 

2. The proposed development would provide insufficient car parking within 
the site for future occupiers of the building and would therefore have a 
detrimental impact on the capacity of the adjacent public car park. The 
proposed development therefore conflicts with the following policy of 
the Bury Unitary Development plan: HT2/4 - Car Parking and New 
Development. 

 
PCC.621   DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

  A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent  
  Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.  
 
  Delegated decision: 
 
  To note the report. 

Page 3



 422 

Planning Control Committee, 20 January 2015 
 

PCC.622   PLANNING APPEALS 
 

  A report from the Development Manager was submitted which presented a 
list of recent planning appeal decisions.  The report included a copy of an 
Appeal Decision made by the Planning Inspectorate in relation to Planning 
Application 57611. 

 
  Delegated decision: 
 
  To note the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  Chair COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS 
  (Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm) 

Page 4



  

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee

On: 17 February 2015

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the 
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.

Policy: Identified in each case.

Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010:  All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and 
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for:
The elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation;
The advancement of equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and person who do not share it;
The fostering of good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and person who do not share it; which applies to people from the protected equality groups.   

Human Rights:  All planning applications are considered against the provisions of the Human 
Rights Act 1998.

Under Article 6 the applicants (and those third parties who have made representations) have the 
right to a fair hearing and to this end full consideration will be given to their comments.

Article 8 and Protocol 1 of the First Article confer a right to respect private and family life and a 
right to the protection of property, ie peaceful enjoyment of one's possessions which could include 
a person's home, and other land and business assets.

In taking account of the Council policy as set out in the Bury Unitary Development Plan 1997 and 
all material planning considerations, I have concluded on balance that the rights conferred upon 
the applicant/ objectors/ residents/ other interested party by Article 8 and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol may be interfered with, since such interference is in accordance with the law and is 
justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by refusal/ approval of the 
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council 
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

Development Manager

Background Documents

1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
2. Certificates relating to the ownership.
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
4. Responses from Consultees.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT 
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 6



01 Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth App No. 58223

Location: Land off Roach Bank Road, Bury, BL9 8RQ
Proposal: Outline planning application for B2 and B8 development with all matters 

reserved except for access
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 

Visit:
N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
02 Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington 

Park
App No. 58227

Location: 169 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 6AB
Proposal: Change of use from educational (Class D1) to offices (Class B1a)
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 

Visit:
N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
03 Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington -

Ramsbottom
App No. 58301

Location: Irwell Works Brewery, Irwell Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9YQ
Proposal: BREWERY painted in white letters on brewery roof (retrospective)
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 

Visit:
Y

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
04 Township Forum - Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley App No. 58311

Location: 36 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0FT
Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to place of worship (Class 

D1) (retrospective)
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 

Visit:
Y

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
05 Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington App No. 58312

Location: Land off Lower Kirklees Street, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3NS
Proposal: Retention of stables block 
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 

Visit:
N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 7



  

Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth Item   01

Applicant: The Wilton Estate & P Casey Enviro Ltd

Location: Land off Roach Bank Road, Bury, BL9 8RQ

Proposal: Outline planning application for B2 and B8 development with all matters reserved 
except for access

Appli
[...]
 that all 
mud and other loose materials are not carried on the wheels and chassis of any 
vehicles leaving the site and measures to minimise dust nuisance caused by the 
operations. The approved details shall be implemented and maintained thereafter 
during the period of construction unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.
Reason - To minimise the standing and turning movements of vehicles on the 
highway in the interests of highway safety pursuant to EC3/1 - Measures to 
Improve Industrial Areas and EC6/1 - Assessing New Business, Industrial and 
Commercial Development.

For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161 
253-5320

Page 17



Viewpoints

Page 18



������

���	�
�

�

�

���	����

�

Page 19



���	����

�

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



  

Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington Park Item   02

Applicant: JKLM Properties

Location: 169 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 6AB

Proposal: Change of use from educational (Class D1) to offices (Class B1a)

Application Ref: 58227/Full Target Date: 12/02/2015

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The site is a large mid terrace property in a row of 4 with garden to the front and a gated  
yard to the rear with 2 car parking spaces.

It is located within Whitefield District Centre and All Saints Conservation Area.

The adjoining No.171 is operating as an accountants and to the opposite side No.167 is 
residential.  To the rear across the back access street are a pair of semi detached 
properties on Knowsley Road which sit side on. 

The application seeks a change of use from the current D1 educational use to a B1 office 
use.  The property is currently vacant with the last tenant leaving in August 2014.
The landlord seeks a new tenant and advise from their estate agents is that the most likely 
tenancy will be from the office sector.
  
There are no proposed changes to the building and the layout w
[...]
nt Plan listed.

For further information on the application please contact Jane Langan on 0161 253 5316

Page 27



����������������	�
���
��	�
�������

����������������������������������������

 No Window 

 No Window 

������� 

���!��
 "#$$%

&'(�)������*�����
+,���-����

& &$".

�

/�0����*���1����,���������2�������,��/$.&30!�
�������������&...$3.'3!

1
1
6

1

1

6

1
1
8

4

31
1
4

1
5
5

1
4
7

Surgery

1
3
2

1
4
4

1
7
3

1

8

7

1
5
7

2

1
8
3

Pleasley

Bank

Carisbrook

Inn

(PH)
New Grove

Moss

Bank

1
7
7

Rose

1
1

2

1
2

2
4

3
4

2
3

1

Charnley Mews

1
4
6 4

3
3

1

�����������

	



�
��

��
�
�

�
�

�

���
������

��	

��������
��	

107.3m

107.9m

Viewpoints

2

1

Page 28



�

�

������

���	��
�

�

�

���	����

�

Page 29



Page 30



  

Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington -
Ramsbottom

Item   03

Applicant: Irwell Works Brewery

Location: Irwell Works Brewery, Irwell Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9YQ

Proposal: BREWERY painted in white letters on brewery roof (retrospective)

Application Ref: 58301/Advertisement Target Date: 04/03/2015

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

This application is being presented to the Committee as an application that has 
raised a novel planning issue being the first advert application of its kind in the  
Ramsbottom Conservation Area for some considerable time.

Description
The application site comprises a two storey stone building with slate roof located within 
Ramsbottom Conservation Area. It is a former workshop building that has been converted to 
a micro brewery, visitor centre and living accommodation. 

To the west side are residential properties and to the north a public car park. To the east 
side is a supermarket with its car park to the south.

The application seeks retrospective advertisement consent for white painted lettering stating 
'BREWERY', which has been added to the westerly side roof slope. 

Relevant Planning History
52311 - Change of use from light industrial (Class B1) to 
[...]
land Place

Theatre Royal

2
9

2
7

8

4
3

PH

1
5

1
9

2
3

B
re

w
e
ry

16a 16

4
5

t o
5

3

7
2

Shelter

8
1

3
2

4
4

to
4
8

4
2

3
6

5
8

3
4

4
0

1
0

3
4

5
2

to
5

6
3
8

5
5

1
3

2

5
7

8
3

123 to 145

14

8

5
1

to
7
3

6
0

5

St Johns

Court

1

5

5
6

1 1
8

2

1
4

4
2

1
6

2

1

1
2

3

RAMSBOTTOM
Car Park

Car Park

Car Park

Car Park

El Sub Sta

��������	���	


�����	���	

������	���	

�������	���	

�
�


�

	
� �

�
��

	
�

�
�

	

�
�

�
�
�

�
��

	
�

�
�

	

�����

�	����

�	���	

�	���	

���	����	���	


�

�
�

�
��

	
�

�
�

	



�

�
��

�
�

�

�
�

�



��
�

�
�

�
�

��
	

�
�

�
	

�
	
�

�
�

	

�����������	���	

�
�

��
�

�

�
�


	

�
�

� �
	

�
�

�
	

�
�

�
�

�
��

	
�

�
�

	

���
�����	

138.2m

140.1m

Viewpoints

1
2

Page 34



������

��	
	���

�

��	
	���

�

Page 35



  

Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley Item   04

Applicant: Aish Kodesh

Location: 36 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0FT

Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to place of worship (Class D1) 
(retrospective)

Application Ref: 58311/Full Target Date: 03/03/2015

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The site comprises a 4 bedroomed traditional style brick and render detached property with 
double glazing. It has a large front garden and a rear garden on 2 levels which slopes up to 
properties on Castle Hill Road. It is set in an elevated position on a busy main road opposite 
semi-detached residential properties and close to the Bury Old Road/Kings Road Local 
Shopping Centre. 

There is currently parking for 3 vehicles on the site and a turning area to allow vehicles to 
enter and leave the site in first gear.

The boundary to Bury New Road frontage is a traditional domestic stone garden wall with 
the elevated front garden behind (similar to all the properties along this frontage). The other 
3 boundaries to the neighbouring residential properties, are a mix of fences, planting and 
hedges.

The appl
[...]

.5

1
0
.5

0
.5

m
5
0

 1
 : 

10
0

F
ro

n
t 

- 
E

xi
st

in
g

1
 1

 : 
10

0

R
e
a
r 

- 
E

xi
st

in
g

2
 1

 : 
10

0

S
e
c
tio

n
 -

 E
xi

st
in

g
3

 1
 : 

10
0

S
id

e
 -

 E
xi

st
in

g
4

 1
 : 

50

L
e
ve

l 0
 -

 E
xi

st
in

g
5

 1
 : 

50

L
e
ve

l 1
 -

 E
xi

st
in

g
6

3
D

 -
 E

xi
st

in
g

 V
ie

w
7

R
O

O
M

 S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 E
X

IS
T

IN
G

L
e
v
e
l

N
u
m

b
e
r

N
a
m

e
A

re
a

L
E

V
E

L
 0

0
0
1

P
o
rc

h
2
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 0

0
0
2

H
a
ll

1
0
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 0

0
0
3

S
h
u
ll

3
6
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 0

0
0
4

L
a
d
ie

s
 G

a
lle

ry
1
0
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 0

0
0
5

K
it
c
h
e
n

1
7
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 0

0
0
6

W
C

1
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 1

1
0
1

H
a
ll

1
0
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 1

1
0
2

R
o
o
m

 0
1

1
7
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 1

1
0
3

R
o
o
m

 0
2

1
8
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 1

1
0
4

R
o
o
m

 0
3

7
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 1

1
0
5

R
o
o
m

 0
4

1
2
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 1

1
0
6

W
C

2
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 1

1
0
7

W
C

 0
1

1
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 1

1
0
8

W
C

 0
2

1
 m

²

L
E

V
E

L
 1

1
0
9

W
C

2
 m

²

Page 46



  

Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington Item   05

Applicant: Mr Jason Briggs

Location: Land off Lower Kirklees Street, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3NS

Proposal: Retention of stables block 

Application Ref: 58312/Full Target Date: 02/03/2015

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The site concerns a plot of land which is located within the Green Belt, River Valley and 
Wildlife Link and Corridor.  It is also designated an Informal Recreation Area in the Bury 
Unitary Development Plan and is on the boundary with a Grade A SBI to the east and 
Kirklees Local Nature Reserve beyond this.

There are residential properties to the west on Kirklees Close and open fields to the north 
and south.  Kirklees Street continues from the residential area as a rural lane and skirts the 
northerly boundary of the land, with access to the site via a set of double steel 
[...]
"+

�

,�-����(���.����/���������0�������/��,&+%$-!�
�������������%+++&$+1$!

Sluice

Sluice

Weir

2
0

11

16

1
1

7

1

5

1

4

3

3

1

12

9

1
5

2
7

3
5

Water

Sinks

Water

Water

Pond

Water

Sinks

Water�
��

�
�
�

�
�

��
�

����������	���	

��
��

�
�



�

�
�

�
	
��



�

�
	

�
�

�

P
ath

(u
m

)

Path (um)

113.4m

137.2m

Viewpoints

2

4
5

6

7

3

1

Page 53



������

��	
	���

�

�

��	
	���

�

�

�

�

Page 54



��	
	���

�

�

��	
	���

�

�

Page 55



��	
	���

�

�

��	
	���

�

�

Page 56



��	
	��

�

Page 57



Page 58



  
 

 
 

BURY COUNCIL 
 

DEPARTMENT FOR RESOURCES AND REGULATION  
 

PLANNING SERVICES 
 
 

 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

17 February 2015 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 

 

Page 59



 

Item:01 Land off Roach Bank Road, Bury, BL9 8RQ  Application No.  58223 
 Outline planning application for B2 and B8 development with all matters 

reserved except for access 
 

Conditions. 
Condition 18 amended to read: 
 
Notwithstanding the details indicated on approved plan references B8254 F003 
Revision D and 141001/01 Revision B, full details of the following highway aspects 
shall be submitted at first reserved matters application stage: 
 

• proposed means of access to the site from Roach Bank Road and the junction 
of Pilsworth Way with Roach Bank Road to an industrial specification to be 
agreed, including all necessary remedial works, replacement/alteration of any 
affected street lighting, road markings and highway drainage and 
implementation of any necessary traffic regulation orders; 

• emergency access route/arrangements to a width, specification and position 
agreed with Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue Service; 

• proposed internal road layout incorporating, if necessary, the emergency 
access route/arrangements agreed with Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue 
Service; 

• details of fire hydrant provision including size and location. 
 
The details subsequently approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details and be available for use before the development is first occupied. 
Reason - To ensure good highway design and to secure the satisfactory development 
of the site in terms of highway safety pursuant to EC3/1 - Measures to Improve 
Industrial Areas and EC6/1 - Assessing New Business, Industrial and Commercial 
Development. 
 

 

Item:02 169 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 6AB  Application No.  
58227 

 Change of use from educational (Class D1) to offices (Class B1a) 
 

Nothing further to report 
 

 

Item:03 Irwell Works Brewery, Irwell Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9YQ  
Application No.  58301 

 BREWERY painted in white letters on brewery roof (retrospective) 
 

Consultations 
Greater Manchester Conservation Officers Group - The response is supportive given 
it represents a simple and  traditional form of signage on industrial buildings. 
 

 

Item:04 36 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0FT  Application No.  
58311 

 Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to place of worship (Class D1) 
(retrospective) 

 
Nothing further to report 

Page 60



 
 

Item:05 Land off Lower Kirklees Street, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3NS  Application 
No.  58312 

 Retention of stables block  
 

Amend Conditions 

 

4. Within 4 weeks from the date of this decision, a scheme for surface water drainage 

and provision of the proposed midden enclosure  shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval.  The scheme shall include:-     

a. Proposals for the surface water drainage for the existing stables and proposed 
built midden enclosure;   

b. An assessment of potential SuDS options for surface water drainage and 
arrangements to deal with run-off from areas containing manure or other 
contaminants;  

c. A timetable for the removal of the existing manure/muck heap and 
construction and implementation of the proposed midden enclosure.   

The approved scheme shall be carried out and completed in ac
[...]
on the Appeals that 

were upheld.

2.0 CONCLUSION 

That the item be noted.

List of Background Papers:- Copy Appeal Decisions attached

Contact Details:-

John Cummins, Development Manager
Planning Services, Department for Resources and Regulation,
3 Knowsley Place ,Bury     BL9 0EJ

Tel: 0161 253 6089
Email: j.cummins@bury.gov.uk

Page 76



!"#$$%$&'())*#"+',-.&*.'

'/*01**$'2345243526'#$.'5745343526

!8-)-+#"

!"#$%"&%'($)%*+%,-.%/**&0%1&2))&3%4*&&(#5&*#3%/6273%/!8%9:;,-9#0%-$

<0"#5)%*+%6')%*+%="#$%&*%2)'($)#&("=%"#$%)2)>&(*#%*+%+)#>(#5%?2)&2*'@)>&(A)B

())"%9#$0:

())*#"'"-.&*.:'!"#$%#!$%&'

C(''%D##"%!(A)')7

;*9%+%-$'"*<*":''()

=*9->>*$.*.';*9%+%-$:'*+,-.+

())*#"'?@)*:'/0122+34*+50+.+3262173.

())"%9#0%-$'A-B:'&898"#:;)

!8-)-+#"

E*6#&"(#%1&2))&%F*2&03%/6273%/!G%HDF,-9#0%-$

<0"#5)%*+%6')%+2*I%(#$6'&2("=%J6(=$(#5%?<="''%/.B%&*%>0(=$2)#K'%$"7&(I)%@="7%

>)#&2)%?<="''%;.B%?2)'6JI(''(*#B

())"%9#$0:

())*#"'"-.&*.:'!<#$%#!$%&'

C2%;"A($%10"+"(

;*9%+%-$'"*<*":''()

=*9->>*$.*.';*9%+%-$:'*+,-.+

())*#"'?@)*:'/0122+34*+50+.+3262173.

())"%9#0%-$'A-B:'&"%=!#:;)

?-0#"'AC>/*8'-D'())*#"+',-.&*.:'3

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



1

DECISION OF: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE: 17th FEBRUARY 2014

SUBJECT: PAS PEER REVIEW

REPORT FROM: DEVELOPMENT MANAGER

CONTACT OFFICER: JOHN CUMMINS

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: The report provides a brief summary of the PAS Peer 
Review of the working of the PCC analysis the 

recommendations of same.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

1. The Committee is recommended to the note the 
report and appendix and to support the following

recommendations in the report below.

2. Option, do nothing.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Executive Director of Resources to advise 
regarding risk management N/A

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

N/A

Equality/Diversity implications: No

(Each application is considered having 
regards to these requirements)

Considered by Monitoring Officer: No Not required

Agenda

Item

REPORT FOR DECISION
7

Agenda Item 7

Page 79



2

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: No

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Executive 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 In July last year the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) asked ‘have you got 
the best planning committee in the world?

1.2 Being committed to ensuring that we run and efficient, responsive and 

customer orientated service, discussion took place between officers and 
the Chairman and it was decided that we should look for PAS carrying out 

an independent Peer Review of how the PCC is run and to make 

recommendations on how we could make it better.

1.3 Two reviewers were appointed Simon Taylor, Head of Development 
Management at Kirkless and Cllr Tony McDermot, past leader of Halton

Borough Council and they attended two PCC meetings in November and 
December and carried out interviews of professional officers, Councillors 

and a number of agents and members of the public who attended the PCC 
meeting they attended. 

1.4 They have now produced a report of how they carried out the work, what 

they found and they made a number of recommendations.

2.0 Findings

2.1 The full report is attached as appendix 1 as is a short summary of the 

headlines of the report.

2.2 The first paragraph of the Conclusion sates;

‘We cannot say the Bury is the ‘best in the world’, but from 
our review they are certainly offering a strong and 

professional service to the citizens of Bury’

Page 80



3

2.3 The key positive aspects of the operation of the PCC are listed as follows:
The Chair led the main meeting with empathy, an 

appreciation of the proce
[...]
mittee briefing for introducing pre-

application enquiries to the PCC may be a useful tool in early 

engagement.

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January, 2015
	4 Planning Applications
	supplementary agenda

	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 PAS Peer Review



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 17 February 2015 

 
 Present: Councillor A Cummings (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Briggs, S Carter, R Caserta, D Gunther, 
D Jones, A Matthews, A Quinn, S Southworth and Y Wright 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

15 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor J Black and Councillor P Heneghan 
 

 

P.725  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

P.726  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY, 2015  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January, 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

P.727  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 58223, 58301 and 58312. 

 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect 
of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.  

 
Site visits took place prior to the Committee meeting in relation to Planning 
Applications 58301 and 58311. 

 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That Approval be given to the following application in accordance with the 

reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions included: 

 
58223   Land off Roach Bank Road, Bury – Whitefield & Unsworth – 
Unsworth Ward 
Outline planning application for B2 and B3 development with all matters 
reserved except for access 

 
58227  169 Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester – Whitefield & 
Unsworth – Pilkington Park Ward 
Change of use from educational (Class D1) to offices (Class B1a) 



Planning Control Committee, 17 February 2015  
 
 

 
2 

 
58301 Irwell Works Brewery, Irwell Street, Ramsbottom – 
Ramsbottom & Tottington – Ramsbottom Ward 
BREWERY painted in white letters on brewery roof (retrospective) 

 
58311  36 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester – Prestwich – 
Sedgley Ward 
Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to place of worship (Class D1) 
(retrospective) 

 
Members expressed concerns regarding the potential noise issues but 
indicated that the conditions restricting noise levels and restricting the use of 
the building after 22:00 until the next morning, would, if they were kept to, 
overcome their concerns and members urged the applicant to be a good 
neighbour and comply fully with the conditions.   

 
58312 Land of Lower Kirklees Street, Tottington, Bury – Ramsbottom 
& Tottington – Tottington Ward 
Retention of stables block 

 
 

P.728  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.  The Chair invited 
questions/comments from members on any of the planning applications listed in 
the report.  Councillor Wright requested an update in relation to Planning 
Application 58185 and the Chair, Councillor Cummings highlighted decision made 
in respect of Planning Application 58316.  The Development Manager provided an 
update in relation to these two delegated planning decisions. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
To note the report. 
 
 

P.729  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted which presented a list of 
recent planning appeals lodged against the decisions of the authority.   

 
The Development Manager also provided an update in relation to the impending 
Planning Inspectorate Appeal Hearing regarding Planning Application 57118. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
To note the report. 
 
 

P.730  PAS PEER REVIEW  
 



 Planning Control Committee, 17 February 2015
 
 

 
3 

The Development Manager submitted a report providing a brief summary of the 
recent PAS Peer Review of the working of the PCC including an analysis of the 
recommendations arising from the Review. The Committee  
were also presented with the Final Report from the two “Peers” who carried out 
the Review, Cllr Tony McDermott, Leader of Halton Borough Council and Simon 
Taylor, Head of Development Management at Kirklees Metropolitan Council.  The 
Chair welcomed the report and commented that most of the recommendations had 
previously been considered by Officers and Members.  The Chair welcomed the 
opportunity for Bury’s PCC to review the recommendations contained within the 
report. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That a review be undertaken on the recommendations within the report  and an 
update be provided to the PCC in the new Municipal Year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.03 pm and ended at 7.52 pm) 
 
 


